

No. 18-8224

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTONIO DICKERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

COLEMAN & BALOGH LLP
BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619.794.0420
blc@colemanbalogh.com

COLEMAN & BALOGH LLP
ETHAN A. BALOGH*
DEJAN M. GANTAR
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: 415.391.0440
eab@colemanbalogh.com
dmg@colemanbalogh.com

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT IN REPLY.	1
A. The Government's contention that because section 2251(a) does not include a knowing mens rea, it should not be interpreted to require any mens rea, is unpersuasive, and does not support denial of certiorari	1
B. Petitioner raised a Fifth Amendment Due Process challenge in the Court of Appeals.	11
CONCLUSION.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).	4
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).	5
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).	7
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).	1, 6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).	7
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).	11
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).	1, 4, 5
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).	6
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).	1
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).	<i>passim</i>

<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).	1, 5
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 600 (1994).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Apollo Energies, Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 2010).	12
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012).	13
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Hincapie</i> , 825 F. Supp. 485 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).	13
<i>United States v. Crow</i> , 164 F.3d 229 (5th Cir.).	8, 9
<i>United States v. Deverso</i> , 518 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008).	8, 9
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 634 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2011).	8, 9
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 984 F.2d 1402 (5th Cir. 1993).	13
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 284 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).	8
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 827 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2016).	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 608 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2010).	8, 9

<i>United States v. Kyle,</i> 734 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2013).	7
<i>United States v. Malloy,</i> 568 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009).	8, 9
<i>United States v. Olano,</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993).	10
<i>United States v. Pliego,</i> 578 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2009).	8, 9
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 662 Fed. Appx. 132 (3d Cir. 2016).	8, 9
<i>United States v. United States District Court (Kantor),</i> 858 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1988).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,</i> 513 U.S. 64 (1994).	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. V.	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2251.	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

MISCELLANEOUS

Alan C. Michaels, <i>Constitutional Innocence</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 828 (1999).	13
--	----

John Calvin Jeffries, Jr. & Paul B. Stephan III,
Defenses, Presumptions, and Burden of Proof
in the Criminal Law, 88 Yale L.J. 1325 (1979). 13
